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From: License Reviews
To: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored); CED ABC Alcohol Licensing (CED sponsored); Maureen Graham
Cc: "Randy Martin"; Patricia Hefferan
Subject: ***MSB BOROUGH PROTEST UPDATE*** RE: 1240 Transfer of Ownership/Location under AS 04.11.400(k) with new

RE...LGB Notice to both Borough and City
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Please be advised that the borough is revising its original protest of license #1240 to AMCO, dated
September 5, 2025. Certain items have been resolved and removed from the protest list, and the
updated list is provided in this response. However, the borough retains its right to protest for the
following unresolved matters:
☐   PROTEST the issuance of the license #1240 for the following reason(s):

Other: In accordance with MSB 8.40.060, the Borough Assembly has not approved
the relocation of AMCO License #1240 from the Borough into the City of Wasilla.
An application according to MSB 8.40.070 was received on September 8, 2025;
however, it remains incomplete.

 
 
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-7822 direct
 
From: License Reviews 
Sent: Friday, September 5, 2025 3:35 PM
To: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored) <amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov>;
mgraham@cityofwasilla.gov
Cc: CED ABC Alcohol Licensing (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>; 'Randy Martin'
<goldrushak@gmail.com>; Patricia Hefferan <lawmall@live.com>
Subject: ***MSB BOROUGH PROTEST*** RE: 1240 Transfer of Ownership/Location under AS
04.11.400(k) with new RE...LGB Notice to both Borough and City

 
SUBJECT:     Willow Trading Post Inc dba Willow Trading Post Lodge to The Last
Frontier Brewing Co        

From Site Location: 14345 N Willow Station Rd, Willow AK 99688
To Site Location: 238 N Boundary St, Wasilla, AK 99654
License #1240
Transfer of Location/Ownership Application w/ New Endorsement –

Beverage Dispensary
 
A review of the files relating to the subject business and license application, as they relate to the
Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code, has been completed. Based on that review, the Matanuska-
Susitna Borough hereby takes the following action:
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☐   WAIVE THE RIGHT TO PROTEST
☐   PROTEST the issuance of the license for the following reason(s):

 Delinquent Real Property Taxes owed: $3,660.09 (MSB Tax ID 19N04W08D020)

 Other debts owed: $100.00 (Unpaid 2025 MSB License Review Fee) Chapter 8.40
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE REFERRALS

 The required Conditional Use Permit has not been issued:

 There is a violation of the Conditional Use Permit:

 There is a resident objection to the facility on file:

 Other: In accordance with MSB 8.40.060, the Borough Assembly has not approved the
relocation of AMCO License #1240 from the Borough into the City of Wasilla. An
application according to MSB 8.40.070 is required, along with a $500 application fee.

 
Upon curing all the above-referenced deficiencies, the Matanuska-Susitna Borough will rescind
any protest. It is the applicant’s responsibility to notify the Development Services Division that
any debts or taxes owed have been paid in full.
 
Only if a protest has been issued has the applicant(s) been sent a copy of this communication via
email. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact our office.
 
 
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-7822 direct
 
 
From: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored) <amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov> 
Sent: Friday, September 5, 2025 11:00 AM
To: Alex Strawn <alex.strawn@matsugov.us>; Rick Benedict <rick.benedict@matsugov.us>; License
Reviews <license.reviews@matsugov.us>; mgraham@cityofwasilla.gov
Cc: CED ABC Alcohol Licensing (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>; AMCO Local
Government Only (CED sponsored) <amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov>
Subject: 1240 Transfer of Ownership/Location under AS 04.11.400(k) with new RE...LGB Notice to both
Borough and City

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
 
 
Good morning Matanuska-Susitna Borough and City of Wasilla,
 
Attached is a notice of a complete transfer of ownership and location of a BDL
#1240 under AS 04.11.400(k) from the Matanuska-Susitna Borough into the City
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of Wasilla with a new restaurant endorsement attached.   According to AMCO’s

records, this is the 2nd transfer in the decade beginning April 1, 2020.  Three such
transfers are allowed per decade (4/1/2020-3/31/2030).  If you have any questions
or concerns, please let me know.  Both local governing bodies are included in this
notice as, under AS 04.11.400(k) both local governing bodes must approve the relocation.
 
There is an existing Restaurant or Eating Pace  (#5020) license at the proposed new
location that is co-located/adjacent with a Brewery Manufacturing (5593) and a
Brewery Retail (15257) license.  The transfer of BDL 1240 will supplant the existing
REPL 5020 if approved and finalized.  The ABC board will also consider, at the
9/16/25 board meeting, the adjacent locations of license 1240 with 5593 and
15257 and the ownership structure.
 
See this link:  https://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp#04.11.400
 
Also refer to 3 AAC 305.070 and 3 AAC 305.130.
 
Thank you,
 
 

 
Kristina Serezhenkov
Local Government Specialist
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
kristina.serezhenkov@alaska.gov
amco.locagovernmentonly@alaska.gov
Tel:  907-269-0359
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